(a) Beginning FY 2026, and annually thereafter, there is hereby appropriated, out of any 12 

money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated for the fiscal year 2026-2027, the sum of two 13 

million seven hundred thousand dollars ($2,700,000). The monies shall be appropriated as follows: 14 

(1) Seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) for the maternal health data and 15 

surveillance unit established pursuant to § 23-13.9-4; 16 

(2) One million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000) for the workplace development 17 

program established pursuant to § 23-13.9-5; 18 

(3) Six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) for community maternal health access grants 19 

established pursuant to § 23-13.9- 6; and 20 

(4) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for advisory council operations, 21 

community engagement and reporting. 22 

(b) The amounts appropriated pursuant to this section shall supplement the federal MHI 23 

funds and are not intended to supplant federal MHI funds. 24 

23-13.9-9. Regulations.